THE DATASHEET OF
MIC39500-1.8WU
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
August 2005 1 M9999-082605-B
MIC39500/39501MIC39500/39501
5A µCap Low-Voltage Low-Dropout Regulator
General Description
The MIC39500 and MIC39501 are 5A low-dropout linear
voltage regulators that provide a low-voltage, high-current
output with a minimum of external components. Utilizing
Micrel’s proprietary Super βeta PNP™ pass element, the
MIC39500/1 offers extremely low dropout (typically 400mV
at 5A) and low ground current (typically 70mA at 5A).
The MIC39500/1 is ideal for PC Add-In cards that need to
convert from standard 2.5V or 3.3V, down to new, lower
core voltages.  A guaranteed maximum dropout voltage of
500mV over all operating conditions allows the MIC39500/1
to provide 2.5V from a supply as low as 3V or 1.8V from
2.5V.  The MIC39500/1 also has fast transient response, for
heavy switching applications. The device requires only 47µF
of output capacitance to maintain stability and achieve fast

1 IN
MIC39500-x.xBU
TO-263-3 (U)
TA
B
5 FLG
4 OUT
3 GND
2 IN
1 EN
MIC39501-x.xBU
TO-263-5 (U)
Ordering Information
Part Number Voltage Junction Temp. Range Package
Standard RoHS Compliant*
MIC39500-2.5BT MIC39500-2.5WT* 2.5V -40°C to +125°C 3-Lead TO-220
MIC39500-2.5BU MIC39500-2.5WU* 2.5V -40°C to +125°C 3-Lead TO-263
MIC39501-2.5BT MIC39501-2.5WT* 2.5V -40°C to +125°C 5-Lead TO-220
MIC39501-2.5BU MIC39501-2.5WU* 2.5V -40°C to +125°C 5-Lead TO-263
MIC39500-1.8BT MIC39500-1.8WT* 1.8V -40°C to +125°C 3-Lead TO-220
MIC39500-1.8BU MIC39500-1.8WU* 1.8V -40°C to +125°C 3-Lead TO-263
MIC39501-1.8BT MIC39501-1.8WT* 1.8V -40°C to +125°C 5-Lead TO-220
MIC39501-1.8BU MIC39501-1.8WU* 1.8V -40°C to +125°C 5-Lead TO-263
* RoHS compliant with high-melting solder exemption.
August 2005 3 M9999-082605-B
MIC39500/39501 Micrel
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
Supply Voltage (VIN) .......................................–20V to +20V
Enable Voltage (VEN) ..................................................+20V
Storage Temperature (TS) ........................ –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 5 sec.) ........................ 260°C
ESD, Note 3
Operating Ratings (Note 2)
Supply Voltage (VIN) ................................... +2.25V to +16V
Enable Voltage (VEN) ..................................................+16V
Maximum Power Dissipation (PD(max)) ..................... Note 4
Junction Temperature (TJ) ........................ –40°C to +125°C
Package Thermal Resistance
TO-263 (θJC)  ......................................................... 2°C/W
 TO-220 (θJC)  ......................................................... 2°C/W
Electrical Characteristics
TJ = 25°C, bold values indicate –40°C ≤ TJ ≤ +125°C; unless noted
Symbol Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Units
VOUT Output Voltage 10mA  –1  1 %
  10mA ≤ IOUT ≤ 5A, VOUT + 1V ≤ VIN ≤ 16V –2  2 %
Line Regulation IOUT = 10mA, VOUT + 1V ≤ VIN ≤ 16V  0.06 0.5 %
 Load Regulation VIN = VOUT + 1V, 10mA ≤ IOUT ≤ 5A  0.2 1 %
∆VOUT/∆T Output Voltage Temp. Coeffi cient,   20 100
ppm/°C
Note 5
VDO Dropout Voltage, Note 6 IOUT = 250mA, ∆VOUT = –2%  125 250 mV
  IOUT = 2.5A, ∆VOUT = –2%  320  mV
  IOUT = 5A, ∆VOUT = –2%  400 575 mV
IGND Ground Current, Note 7 IOUT = 2.5A, VIN = VOUT + 1V  15 50 mA
  IOUT = 5A, VIN = VOUT + 1V  70  mA
IGND(do) Dropout Ground Pin Current VIN ≤ VOUT(nominal) – 0.5V, IOUT = 10mA  2.1  mA
IOUT(lim) Current Limit VOUT = 0V, VIN = VOUT + 1V  7.5  A
en Output Noise Voltage COUT = 47µF, IOUT = 100mA, 10Hz to 100kHz  260
µV(rms)
Enable Input (MIC39501)
VEN Enable Input  Voltage logic low (off)   0.8 V
  logic high (on) 2.25   V
IIN Enable Input Current VEN = VIN  30 35 µA
     75 µA